

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL BANERIAN; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00054-PLM-SJB

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as the Secretary of State of Michigan; *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

JOAN SWARTZ MCKAY; GRACE
HUIZINGA; SAMANTHA NEUHAUS;
JORDAN NEUHAUS; CAYLEY WINTERS;
GLENN DEJONG; MARSHA CASPAR;
HEDWIG KAUFMAN; COLLIN
CHRISTNER; MELANY MACK; ASHLEY
PREW; SYBIL BADE; SUSAN DILIBERTI;
LISA WIGNET; MATTHEW WIGNET;
PAMELA TESSIER; and SUSANNAH
GOODMAN,

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants.

Charles R. Spies
Dickinson Wright PLLC
123 Allegan Street
Lansing, MI 49833
(517) 371-1730
cspies@dickinsonwright.com
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Michael Banerian,
Michon Bommarito, Peter Colovos, William
Gordon, Joseph Graves, Beau LaFave, Sarah
Paciorek, Cameron Pickford, Harry Sawicki,
and Michelle Smith*

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)
**Salvatore Prescott Porter &
Porter, PLLC**
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48168
(248) 679-8711
sprescott@spplawyers.com
*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants*

Max Abram Aidenbaum
Dickinson Wright PLLC (Detroit)
500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000
Detroit, MI 48226-3425
(313) 223-3093
maidenbaum@dickinsonwright.com
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Michael Banerian,
Peter Colovos, William Gordon, Joseph
Graves, Beau LaFave, Cameron Pickford,
and Harry Sawicki*

Edward M. Wenger
**Holtzman Vogel Baran Tochinsky &
Josefiak PLLC** (Washington)
2300 N. St., NW, Ste. 643a
Washington DC 20037
(202) 737-8808
emwenger@holtmanvogel.com
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Michael Banerian,
Peter Colovos, William Gordon, Joseph
Graves, Beau LaFave, Cameron Pickford,
and Harry Sawicki*

Jason Torchinsky
Shawn Sheehy
**Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky &
Josefiak PLLC**
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
jtorchinsky@HoltzmanVogel.com
ssheehy@hvjt.law
*Counsel for Plaintiffs Michael Banerian,
Peter Colovos, William Gordon, Joseph
Graves, Beau LaFave, Cameron Pickford,
and Harry Sawicki*

Marc E. Elias
Emma Olson Sharkey*
Melinda K. Johnson*
Aaron M. Mukerjee*
Raisa Cramer*
Elias Law Group LLP
10 G St NE, Ste 600
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4490
melias@elias.law
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
mjohnson@elias.law
amukerjee@elias.law
rcramer@elias.law
*Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants*

**Motions for Admission
Forthcoming*

PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Under Count II, Plaintiffs fail to allege a federal claim.4

 B. Even if Plaintiffs had stated a cognizable federal claim, Count II fails
to state a claim that the Commission violated the Michigan Constitution.....7

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....-1-

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.3(b)(ii).....-2-

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952, 979 (1996).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455, 1464 (2017).....	6
<i>Detroit Caucus v. Mich. Indep. Citizens Redistricting Comm’n</i> , MSC 163926 (Mich. Jan. 5, 2022).....	3
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351, 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 709 F. App’x 779, 782 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725, 740 (1983).....	6
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 106 (1984).....	1, 5
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 577 (1964).....	6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 50–51 (1986).....	6
<i>Total Benefits Plan. Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430, 434 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	1, 4, 8
Mich. Const. Art. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 6(13).....	2, 7
Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 6(19).....	1-3
